
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 2 October 2018
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018  (Pages 3 - 14)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/18/00101/OUT - Land South of Dale Road Industrial Estate, 
Dale Road, Shildon  (Pages 15 - 40)
Outline planning application for residential development (Use 
Class C3) together with access, open space and landscaping with 
all matters reserved except for access.

b) DM/18/01431/OUT - Land at Rodridge Farm, Rodridge Lane, 
Station Town, Wingate  (Pages 41 - 68)
Residential development of 88 dwellings (outline, inc. access)

c) DM/18/01812/FPA - Land to the North of Middridge Road, Newton 
Aycliffe  (Pages 69 - 96)
16 additional dwellings linked to DM/16/00985/OUT

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
24 September 2018

To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, J Clare, K Hawley, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, 
L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, 
P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 4 September 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, J Clare, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, L Maddison, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, P Taylor, F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman), M Wilkes and 
S Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K Hawley.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/01554/FPA - Land to the west of Browney Lane, Browney, 
Meadowfield 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for an additional 21 dwellings on land to the west of Browney Lane, 
Browney, Meadowfield (for copy see file of Minutes).

S Eldridge, Team Leader – Central and East provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included an aerial image of the site, site layout, site photographs 
and plans of the proposed house types.  The Team Leader reminded the 
Committee that the application had been deferred from its meeting on 31 July 2018 
to allow further consideration of highways matters and for a highways officer to 
attend the meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The original outline planning consent for the residential development of 271 
dwellings proposed the signalisation of the Browney Lane/A690 junction.  However 
it had not been possible to develop a detailed design which overcame specific 
safety issues which had arisen and a Section 73 application had been approved to 
withdraw this Condition.  The initial consented application could therefore have a 
negative impacts on the wider area as a result of the signalised junction not being 
delivered including rat running, an issue with speeding at the approach from St 
John’s Road to the new development
[...]
oved, and Condition 2 would need amending to reflect this also.  The 
implementation plan for local traffic calming would have timescales attached to it.

Councillor Wilson seconded approval of the application, subject to the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman having oversight of the implementation plan.

Councillor Wilke’s refusal motion was put to the vote first and the motion was lost.
Councillor Wilson’s motion was then put to the vote and it was:

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions and subject to 
the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the provision of:

 £10,000 contribution toward a traffic survey
 £36,363 contribution toward enhancement or provision of play facilities in the 

Brandon Electoral Division

Page 8



 15% affordable housing on site
 £102,921 toward additional primary school teaching accommodation and 

£49,632 toward additional secondary school teaching accommodation

and the Conditions contained in the report, as amended.

Councillor P Taylor left the meeting.

b DM/18/01650/FPA - Land to the South of Durham University Mountjoy 
Research Centre, Stockton Road, Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a Mathematical Sciences and Computer Science 
building with associated works and access on land to the south of Durham 
University Mountjoy Research Centre, Stockton Road, Durham (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included an aerial photograph of the site, site location plan, 3D 
image of the proposed building, proposed elevation, site layout plan, proposed 
elevations and views of the site from the Mount Joy Complex and Hollingside Lane.

Professor P Hussey, Pro-Vice-Chancellor for Science at Durham University, 
addressed the Committee to present the proposal for a new Mathematical Sciences 
and Computer Science buildin
[...]
ittee that he would abstain from voting on the 
application on the grounds of animal welfare.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Page 12



Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/00101/OUT

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION:

Outline planning application for residential 
development (Use Class C3) together with access, 
open space and landscaping with all matters reserved 
except for access.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Theakston Estates Limited Ltd

ADDRESS: Land South Of Dale Road Industrial Estate, Dale Road, 
Shildon, DL4 2RE

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Shildon 

CASE OFFICER: Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 
263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The application site consists of a largely rectangular shaped parcel of land located to 
the south eastern of Shildon to the south of the County. The site extends to 
approximately 12.47 hectares (ha) in area and comprises largely undeveloped land. 
There is a level change across the site, with the land falling approximately 9m in an 
easterly direction. The northern boundary of the site is partially bound by adopted 
highway which beyond lies the National Railway Museum, Locomotion and previously 
developed industrial land, the Bishop Auckland to Darlington Railway Line also lies to 
the north of the site. To the east of the site Hawthorn Grange Farm and Eden Fisheries 
are located. To the South of the site agricultural fields are and All Saints Industrial 
Estate are sited. The northern boundary of the site is bound by allotment gardens, 
residential dwellings and the access road leading onto Dale Road. 

2. A public right of way (Footpath No.37, Shildon) crosses the south eastern portion of 
the application site in a north/south direction. There are informal pedestrian access 
path
[...]
y and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. The transfer of land 
is not necessary to make the development acceptable and therefore, this must be 
viewed as a voluntary arrangement and no weight should be afforded to it in the 
decision making process. 

Planning Balance 

123. Subject to overcoming any departure from the development plan, the acceptability of 
the application should be considered under the planning balance test contained within 
Paragraph 11 of the NPPF. No policies that protect areas or assets of particular 
importance have been identified therefore in order to justify the refusal of planning 

Page 32



permission any adverse impacts must significantly and demonstrably outweigh any 
benefits.       

Benefits

124. On the basis of the extant planning permission, the site currently contributes towards 
the Council’s identified housing land supply; however, given that the currently supply 
is in excess of 5 years when measured against the Governments Standard 
Methodology the benefit of the increase of 30 dwellings is limited, particularly 
considering the outline nature of the scheme.

125. The scheme would deliver housing in a sustainable, accessible location, within one of 
the County’s main towns with good transport links. 

126. To a degree the development would provide direct and indirect economic benefits 
within the locality and from further afield in the form of expenditure in the local 
economy. 

Adverse Impacts 

127. The development would not contribute to the supply of affordable housing in the 
County contrary to SBLP policy, it is, however, recognised that a large proportion of 
the houses would be offered at the lower end of the market, whilst there is large supply 
of houses within Shildon which would fall below the Council’s defined affordable level. 

128. The development would increase pressures on allotment, parks and gardens and play 
space typologies within Shildon without any onsite provision or offsite 
[...]
 its locational 
sustainability and access to services and alterative transport methods.  It is considered 
that this, together with economic benefits and provision of affordable housing would 
outweigh the immediate impacts of upon the landscape from introducing built 
development to the western side of Station Town.  Medium and long term mitigation 
of the visual impact is considered key in the long term assimilation of the development 
in the landscape.

136. As set out above, in the context of Paragraph 11 of the NPPF, the proposed 
development would result in limited adverse impacts, and they do not “significantly or 
demonstrably” outweigh the benefits identified above, and as a result, the proposed 
development can be considered to constitute sustainable development for the 
purposes of Paragraph 11, for which there is a presumption in favour.

137. The proposal has generated some public interest, with concerns regarding the 
principle of the development and the impacts upon the highway network. Concerns 

Page 60



expressed regarding the proposal have been taken into account, and carefully 
balanced against the scheme’s wider social, economic and community benefits.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application is APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following:

 Provision of a minimum of 10% affordable housing units on site;
 £396,981  towards the provision of additional capacity at primary schools in the 

Wingate area;
 £104,157 towards the provision or improvements to open space and recreation within 

Blackhalls Electoral Division; 

and subject to the following conditions:

Time Limit Outline

1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of two years beginning with the date of this permission 
and the development must be begun not later than the expiration of two years from 
the final approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of approv
[...]
MMENDATION

That the application is APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following:

 provision of 15% affordable housing units on site.
 £8,712 towards the provision of improvements of outdoor sport space within Aycliffe 

North and Middridge Electoral Division, 
 £1,800 towards biodiversity improvement projects within Aycliffe North and Middridge 

Electoral Division

Page 88



And the following conditions:

Time Full

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Plans

2. The development hereby approved in shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:

Proposed Site Layout BHA-00-XX-A-1008 Rev 12
Proposed Street Elevations BHA-00-XX-A-3002 Rev 4
Proposed Management Company Transfer Plan BHA-00-XX-A-1017 Rev 14
Proposed External Finishes BHA-00-XX-A-4003 Rev 6
Proposed s38 Highways Adoption Plan BHA-00-XX-A-1027 Rev 4
Proposed Boundary Finishes BHA-00-XX-A-4002 Rev 2
Proposed External Finishes BHA-00-XX-A-1027 Rev 5
Affordable Housing Plans 2014 (651) BHA-00-XX-A-6001 Rev 1
Affordable Housing Plans 2014 (764) BHA-00-XX-A-6002 Rev 1
Housing Plans 2014 (851) BHA-00-XX-A-6003 Rev 1
Housing Plans 2014 (867) BHA-00-XX-A-6004 Rev 1
Housing Plans 2014 (955) BHA-00-XX-A-6005 Rev 1
Housing Plans 2014 (1054) BHA-00-XX-A-6006 Rev 1
Housing Plans 2014 (1178) BHA-00-XX-A-6007 Rev 1
Affordable Housing Plans 2014 (1178) BHA-00-XX-A-6008 Rev 1
Affordable Housing Plans 2014 (740) BHA-00-XX-A-6009 Rev 1
Proposed Roundabout Junction A075568 C007
5413 E2 Newt Receptor Site Map
5413 E3.3 Newt Connectivity Map
5413 E4a Newt Capture and Exclusion Map
5413 E5.1 Newt Habitat Creation/Enchancement
5413 E5.1 Newt Habitat Management and Maintenance
Play Area Details

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 2 October 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Clare, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, 
A Simpson, P Taylor, F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman) and M Wilkes

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Bell.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/00101/OUT - Land South of Dale Road Industrial Estate, Dale 
Road, Shildon 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline planning application for residential development (Use Class 3) together with 
access, open space and landscaping with all matters reserves except for access on 
land south of Dale Road Industrial Estate, Dale Road, Shildon (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location map, aerial photograph, indicative site 
layout, and views from the site looking south across the site, backwards towards 
Dale Road and east towards the fisheries.



Mr Hackett of Eden Grange Fishery addressed the Committee to object to the 
application.  Mr Hackett informed the Committee that water seeped through 
naturally from this site and expressed concern that the size of development would 
result in an increased water drain-off of dirty water, which would be detrimental to 
the fishery.  Mr Hackett’s solicitor had sent Theakston Estates Ltd a Section 62 on 
two occasions and had, to date, received no reply.

Access to the fishery resulted in cars waiting around the entrance from 5.30 a.m. to 
6.00 a.m. and Mr Hackett was concerned that this could lead to complaints from 
future residents on the development.

The applicant had held no dialogue with Mr Hackett on potential issues around 
water drainage and Mr Hackett considered that dialogue was needed.

Mr N Westwick of Lichfields, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  
The principle of development at the site had long been established and the site had 
an extant permission for 310 dwellings.  The site was also acknowledged as a 
housing commitment in the emerging County Durham Plan.

The outline application was for up to 340 dwellings which represented an increase 
of 30 dwellings from the total already approved.  The proposals would help meet 
the identified housing needs within the local area and County by delivering a high 
quality and sustainable residential community well integrated with Shildon.

All technical issues, including flood risk, had been fully addressed and Mr Westwick 
asked that the Committee approve the application.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the drainage strategy 
which had been submitted with the application restricted run-off rates to that of field 
rates.  Any level changes on the site would not increase the flood risk from the site.

N Carter, Planning and Development Solicitor informed the Committee that while Mr 
Hackett had referred to Section 62, this was a private law matter.

Councillor Jewell considered that the issue of concern to the objector was drainage 
from the development.  There was already a problem with drainage from the site 
and Councillor Jewell felt that this could be alleviated by the development.  The 
Senior Planning Officer referred the Committee to paragraph 108 of the report 
which outlined that the proposed drainage plans for the site would result in a 
betterment.

Councillor Wilkes informed the Committee that previous applications had 
recommended reed beds to be planted to filter drainage water yet these were not 
included for this development.  If all water flowed straight in to the main drainage 
system, this would be contaminated water.  Councillor Wilkes had concerns about 
how drainage would be dealt with.  Additionally, paragraph 127 of the report stated 
that no affordable housing was to be provided and paragraph 128 that there was to 
be no onsite provision or offsite mitigation for the increased pressure on allotment, 
parks and gardens and play space typologies and Councillor Wilkes questioned 



why such a large development was being recommended for approval without 
affordable housing or mitigation.

Councillor Robinson referred Councillor Wilkes to the section of paragraph 127 
which stated that a large proportion of the houses would be offered at the lower end 
of the market whilst there was a large supply of houses within Shildon which would 
fall below the Council’s defined affordable level.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the drainage strategy 
outlined in principle how drainage for the site would be managed and the proposed 
Condition 11 of the permission required for a detailed scheme for the disposal of 
foul and surface water.

The Senior Planning Officer referred the Committee to paragraphs 119 and 120 of 
the report which explained that the viability of the site was considered marginal and 
could not bear the costs of affordable housing provision or offsite contributions 
towards recreation provision.

Councillor Laing asked why the developers wanted to increase the number of 
proposed dwellings on the site from 310 to 340.  The Senior Planning Officer 
replied that this would increase the viability of the site.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that he had listened to the concern of 
the objector but there was already permission on the site for up to 310 dwellings 
and Councillor Tinsley asked whether any change would arise to the drainage 
situation as a result of the proposed additional 30 dwellings.  While no affordable 
homes or offsite mitigation was proposed, the development would provide £1.5m in 
new homes bonus as well as increased precept contributions to the Town Council, 
which was a community benefit.

Councillor Shield referred to the outline permission granted for the site which was 
for up to 310 dwellings with a community wildlife area and asked what had 
happened to the community wildlife area and whether the extant permission 
contained any play areas.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that the extant permission did not contain any 
offsite contribution for play areas.  The proposed scheme used areas of land which 
could have been used for community use.  Councillor Shield added that this would 
have been an area of land for community benefit.

Councillor Taylor informed the meeting that he had concerns about water and 
drainage issues, but he now felt more confident about this.  However, the proposed 
development would extend the community without extending community benefit.  It 
proposed nothing for recreation and the Committee had been advised that this was 
on the grounds of viability.  The development was for 340 dwellings and proposed 
no community facilities with the extra disadvantage of proposing no affordable 
housing.  However, there were no valid planning reasons to refuse the application.



H Jones, Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that paragraph 118 of 
the report provided details of what was being provided on site.  The development 
was not providing nothing, it just was not providing a full raft of contributions.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that Rights of Way Officers had suggested 
a contribution towards local pathways but none had been proposed, which was 
disappointing.  Although it was disappointing that this contribution as well as no 
affordable housing or offsite contribution towards recreation provision was being 
proposed, this did not mean that the application should not be approved.  The 
proposed Condition 11 of the outline permission would mean that the application 
would not pass the reserved matter stage until these provisions, relating to 
drainage, had been agreed.  The Committee had been informed that people 
gathered early in the morning to gain access to the fishery business and no facility 
had been proposed for this situation.  Councillor Clare expressed concern that this 
could lead to conflict with residents of the development and asked that proper 
provision be made at the reserved matters stage to ensure conflict did not occur.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the submitted drainage 
scheme would be based on sustainable drainage principles set out in ‘Surface 
Water Principles’ contained within the County Durham Surface Water Management 
Plan 2011 which restricted run-off rates and worked towards water betterment.  
With reference to noise, there was a buffer proposed to the eastern boundary of the 
site and Environmental Health Officers had not identified the fishery as being a 
significant noise source.  The proposed Condition 12 of the permission required a 
scheme of noise mitigation measures.

Councillor Nicholson reminded the Committee that the principle of the development 
had already been approved for 310 dwellings and that this application proposed an 
additional 30 dwellings.  However, he expressed concern that the development was 
on the periphery of Shildon and developments on the periphery did not get people 
into town centres.  The area needed new houses and better quality houses.

Councillor Wilkes informed the Committee that he had been reassured that 
drainage issues had been dealt with in a sufficient manner.  The extant permission 
for the site would have resulted in a larger area of open space on site which this 
application would remove.  Policies L1 and L2 of the Sedgefield Borough Local 
Plan required the provision of open space and Policy D5 required the provision of 
appropriate areas of public open space.  Policy D8 of the Plan required 
developments to contribute towards offsetting the costs imposed by them upon the 
local community in terms of infrastructure and community requirements.  Paragraph 
118 of the report highlighted that the proposed development did not meet the open 
space needs requirement and that a contribution of £535,000 would be needed to 
do so.  The new homes bonus referred to by Councillor Tinsley would not 
necessarily be spent within the Shildon area, as this was a decision which was 
made by Cabinet.  The application did not meet saved Policies L1, L2, D5 and D8 
of the Local Plan and Councillor Wilkes informed the Committee that he would be 
voting against the application and moved refusal.



Councillor Shield expressed his disappointment that the area of land proposed for 
the additional 30 dwellings could have been used for leisure and that the extant 
permission had open space facility which this application did not now have.

Councillor Tinsley considered that the drainage and water quality issues had been 
satisfactorily addressed and that this scheme would have no material impact over 
that of the already approved scheme.  Referring to open space issues he 
understood the viability argument and an assessment of the viability of the site had 
been carried out.  The proposed development would have open space on site 
because the proposed density was in the region of 27 dwellings per hectare.  
Councillor Tinsley moved approval of the application.

The Planning and Development Solicitor understood Councillor Wilkes concerns 
about the lack of compliancy with the saved Local Plan.  However, paragraphs 119 
and 120 of the report addressed in detail the viability issues surrounding the site 
which concluded that it would not be viable to provide a contribution.  He advised 
that Members were not in a position to challenge the viability evidence and it would 
therefore be difficult to sustain such a refusal reason.

Councillor Taylor considered that there were no grounds on which to refuse the 
application but expressed concern that houses were being built without extending 
the community and without providing facilities.  Councillor Taylor seconded 
approval of the application.

Councillor Shield seconded Councillor Wilkes motion that the application be 
refused.

Upon a vote being taken Councillor Wilkes motion was defeated.

Upon a further vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure 

 the provision of: £30,000 towards offsite biodiversity enhancement
 voluntary obligations in respect of the transfer of land to the Council, and
 voluntary obligations in respect to targeted recruitment and training clauses

and the Conditions contained in the report.

b DM/18/01431/OUT - Land at Rodridge Farm, Rodridge Lane, Station 
Town, Wingate 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for residential development of 88 dwellings, including access, on 
land at Rodridge Farm, Station Town, Wingate (for copy see file of Minutes).

G Blakey, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, indicative site 
layout and views across the site.



The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that a dust action plan for the 
construction phase had been approved and air quality assessment resolved and 
therefore the Conditions would need to be amended accordingly.

Councillor Richardson asked whether Rodridge Farm was a working farm because 
the proposed dwellings were located very close to the existing farmhouse and farm 
buildings.  The Senior Planning Officer replied that it had not been a working farm 
for some period of time, although a number of the farm buildings were used for 
warehouse purposes.

Councillor Tinsley referred to the indicative site layout and asked why a separate 
access was being proposed to the bungalows on the development.  The Senior 
Planning Officer replied that the layout displayed was not fixed and the layout was 
the choice of the applicant to promote a different offer for the bungalows on the 
development.  Councillor Tinsley expressed a concern that the separate access 
could lead to a two-tier development and asked there was a mechanism in place 
when reserved matters are received to ensure a connection between the 
bungalows and the rest of the development.

Councillor Wilkes considered that having an area with bungalows next to an estate 
could be beneficial as this created quieter areas and he therefore could not agree 
fully with Councillor Tinsley.  Councillor Wilkes applauded the applicant who was 
providing £104,000 towards the provision or improvements to open space and 
recreation within the Blackhalls Electoral Division and 10% affordable housing.  
While the development would bring benefits to the community the development of 
open land contravened the District of Easington Local Plan and therefore Councillor 
Wilkes was unsure about supporting approval of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer, in responding to Councillor Tinsley, informed the 
Committee that if the development was to proceed then the developer would be 
encouraged to split the affordable housing throughout the site.

H Jones, Principal Planning Officer reminded the Committee that while weight could 
be given to saved Local Plan policies the amount of weight given needed to be 
balanced against their consistency with the NPPF and how old they were.

Councillor Jewell informed the Committee he understood the logic of the layout of 
the proposed entrance to the development.  There had been a low level of local 
objections to the application which Councillor Jewell considered to be a sensible 
scheme of development.  Councillor Jewell moved approval of the application.

Councillor Taylor, in seconding approval of the application, cautioned that this 
would be a tight narrow development with no open space.

Councillor Shield referred to Policy 3 of the Easington District Local Plan under 
which this development would not be allowed.  Policy 66 of the Local Plan required 
adequate provision for children’s play space and while this application was 
proposing £104,000 towards the provision or improvements to open space and 
recreation, this was not to this location.  Consistency between applications was 



needed.  Although there were no planning grounds for refusing the application, a 
comprehensive view needed to be taken of what was in store for the future, where 
children lived and were sustained within communities.

Councillor Wilkes highlighted that while the development was within the Blackhalls 
Electoral Division, it was on the border of Station Town and asked whether the 
Committee could recommend that the £104,000 was spent within that settlement.  
The Planning and Development Solicitor advised that the Committee could specify 
a more discrete area if it wished but cautioned that if that area was too small then 
there may be no opportunities to spend the money.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following:

 Provision of a minimum of 10% affordable housing units on site;
 £396,981  towards the provision of additional capacity at primary schools in 

the Wingate area;
 £104,157 towards the provision or improvements to open space and 

recreation within Blackhalls Electoral Division; 

and the Conditions contained in the report, subject to amendment as explained by 
the Senior Planning Officer.

c DM/18/01812/FPA - Land to the North of Middridge Road, Newton 
Aycliffe 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 16 additional dwellings linked to DM/16/00985/OUT on land to the 
north of Middridge Road, Newton Aycliffe (for copy see file of Minutes).

C Harding, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site layout, overall 
site masterplan and views across the site.

Councillor Jewell informed the meeting that he was becoming increasingly 
frustrated with applicants obtaining planning permission for a development and then 
coming back later to seek additional properties on the site.  The number of 
objections was very low and the application was appropriate and Councillor Jewell 
moved approval of the application.

Councillor Wilkes agreed with Councillor Jewell’s frustration and expressed concern 
about potential future parking problems in the proposed culs-de-sac.  

Councillor Tinsley considered that there was no option other than to support the 
application.  Issues about layout, roads and parking were best dealt with through 
the County Plan.  Councillor Tinsley seconded approval of the application.



Councillor Clare considered he had little to add to the debate.  The applicant’s 
statement did not address why an additional 16 dwellings were required and he was 
worried developers were cramming in more houses with smaller roads and smaller 
driveways.  Councillor Clare sought clarity on whether the initial and this application 
were outline or full applications.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that the development site had been disposed of 
by Homes England and the application for an additional 16 dwellings was as a 
result of discussions between Homes England and Keepmoat Homes.  The 
permission for the 240 dwellings on the site was outline, this application for an 
additional 16 dwellings was a full application.  The reserved matters application for 
the 240 dwellings had been received and was currently being considered, but both 
applications were compatible.

Councillor Kay informed the Committee he had sat on Planning Committees for 
many years.  One constant was that developers obtain consent then discharge 
conditions and apply for additional dwellings to be built and the end result did not 
reflect the original application.  There were narrow access roads through the 
development with hammerheads which were used for parking and consent was 
being given in the knowledge of what these problems were.

The Senior Planning Officer sought delegated authority for minor changes to the 
Conditions proposed in the report.  There were typographical errors to amend in 
Condition 2, an amendment to Condition 3 to enable the developer to get on site 
and a change to a plan number, and Condition 17 could be shortened.

Councillor Shield referred to paragraph 42 of the report regarding highways 
concerns with Plots 11 and 13 and asked what had been done to alleviate these 
concerns.  The Senior Planning Officer replied that Plots 11 and 13 had been 
amended to take access off a straight road and highways now had no concerns.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following:

 provision of 15% affordable housing units on site.
 £8,712 towards the provision of improvements of outdoor sport space within 

Aycliffe North and Middridge Electoral Division, 
 £1,800 towards biodiversity improvement projects within Aycliffe North and 

Middridge Electoral Division

and the Conditions contained in the report, subject to amendment as explained by 
the Senior Planning Officer.


